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Quick start guide

DM1211
Digital Audio Monitor

  What’s in the box

1   Connect the baby monitor

NOTESNOTE

• Use only the power adaptors supplied with 
this product.

• The power adaptors are intended to be 
correctly oriented in a vertical or floor 
mount position. The prongs are not 
designed to hold the plug in place if they 
are plugged into a ceiling, under-the-table 
or cabinet outlet.

• Make sure the parent unit, the baby unit 
and the power adaptor cords are out of 
reach of children.

• Both the baby unit and the parent unit are
on once connected to the power supply.

2   Power on or off the baby monitor
• Press  to power on the baby 

unit. The power light turns on.
• Press and hold  to power off 

the baby unit. The power light 
turns off.

• Press and hold  to power on the 
parent unit. The screen turns on.

• Press and hold  again to power 
off the parent unit. The screen 
turns off.

Caution
• The default volume of your parent unit is Level 3, and 

the maximum volume is level 5. If you experience high-
pitched screeching noise from your baby monitor while 
positioning:
 - Make sure your baby unit and parent unit are more 

than 2 metre apart, OR
- Turn down the volume of your parent unit.

3   Positioning the baby monitor

4   Before use

You may test the baby monitor 
before initial use, and at regular times 
thereafter.
1. Make sure your baby unit and parent 

unit are on.
2. Speak towards the microphone of 

the baby unit. You will hear the sound
at the parent unit, and see the visual 
sound indicators light up.

Caution
• For hearing protection, make sure the 

parent unit is more than 2 metres away 
from the baby unit. If you hear any high-
pitched noise, move the parent unit
further until the noise stops.
You can also press  on the parent unit to
lower or mute the noise.

 Note
• When the parent unit displays NOT LINKED

and  flashes, move the parent unit closer 
to the baby unit (observe the minimum 
distance of 2 metres). You can also check 
if the baby monitor is connected to a live 
power socket and switched on. 
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 Tip
• Increase the speaker volume of the 

parent unit if you cannot hear the sounds
transmitted from the baby unit.
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LINKED
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When you have connected 
the parent unit and installed its 
battery for the first time or after 
power outage, the parent unit 
powers on automatically (see 
the following table).

 Notes
• The parent unit battery is fully 

charged after 16 hours of
continuous charging.

• It takes longer to charge the 
battery when the parent unit
is turned on. To shorten the
charging time, turn the parent 
unit off while charging.

• The standby time varies 
depending on the volume level 
you set, your actual use and the
age of battery.

  Charge the parent unit battery

Battery 
indicators

Battery status Action

The battery icon 
is off.

No battery is 
installed but 
operates using 
AC power.

Install the parent 
unit battery. 
Charge without 
interruption (at least 
30 minutes).

The screen 
displays LOW 
BATTERY and 
. The  light 
flashes.

The battery has 
very little charge 
and may be used 
for only a short 
time.

Charge without 
interruption (about 
30 minutes).

The battery icon 
becomes solid 

.

The battery is 
fully charged.

To keep the battery 
charged, connect 
it to power socket 
when not in use.

 Install and replace the battery
The parent unit runs on rechargeable battery or AC power. To continuously monitor your 
baby, make sure you use both battery and AC power at the same time. With the battery 
alone, the parent unit can cordlessly run for a short time only.

 Notes
• Use only the battery supplied with this product.

• If the parent unit will not be used for a long time, disconnect and remove the battery to prevent 
possible leakage.

Install the battery as shown below.
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Replace the battery
To replace the battery, unplug the battery connector from the socket, and then pull the 
battery out of the battery compartment. Follow the steps above to install the battery.

 LCD Menu Language

English French Greek Polish

Hungarian Russian Czech Bulgarian

Slovak Romanian Turkish Croatian

LCD LANGUAGE menu has 16 kinds of language options as the following table shows:
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EN Important safety instructions
When using your equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric 
shock and injury, including the following:
1. Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the product.
2. Adult setup is required.
3. This product is intended as an aid. It is not a substitute for responsible and proper adult supervision and should not be 

used as such.
4. This product is not intended for use as a medical monitor.
5. Do not use this product near water. For example, do not use it next to a bath tub, wash bowl, kitchen sink, laundry tub 

or swimming pool, or in a wet basement or shower.
6. CAUTION: Use only the batteries provided. There may be a risk of explosion if a wrong type of battery is used for the parent

unit. Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. They may explode. 
7. Use only the adaptors included with this product. Incorrect adaptor polarity or voltage can seriously damage the 

product. 
Baby unit power adaptor: Output: 6V DC 450mA; Parent unit power adaptor: Output: 6V DC 450mA.

8. The power adaptors are intended to be correctly oriented in a vertical or floor mount position. The prongs are not 
designed to hold the plug in place if it is plugged into a ceiling, under-the-table or cabinet outlet.

9. For pluggable equipment, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.
10. Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for

cleaning.
11. Unplug the power cords before replacing batteries.
12. Do not cut off the power adaptors to replace them with other plugs, as this causes a hazardous situation.
13. Do not allow anything to rest on the power cords. Do not install this product where the cords may be walked on or

crimped.
14. This product should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the marking label. If you are not 

sure of the type of power supply in your home, consult your dealer or local power company.
15. Do not overload wall outlets or use an extension cord.
16. Do not place this product on an unstable table, shelf, stand or other unstable surfaces.
17. This product should not be placed in any area where proper ventilation is not provided. Slots and openings in the back 

or bottom of this product are provided for ventilation. To protect them from overheating, these openings must not be 
blocked by placing the product on a soft surface such as a bed, sofa or rug. This product should never be placed near 
or over a radiator or heat register.

18. Never push objects of any kind into this product through the slots because they may touch dangerous voltage points or 
create a short circuit. Never spill liquid of any kind on the product.

19. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble this product, but take it to an authorized service facility. 
Opening or removing parts of the product other than specified access doors may expose you to dangerous 
voltages or other risks. Incorrect reassembling can cause electric shock when the product is subsequently used.

20. You should test the sound reception every time you turn on the units or move one of the components.
21. Periodically examine all components for damage.
22. Be aware of possible loss of privacy while using public airwaves. Conversations may be picked up by other nursery 

monitors, cordless phones, scanners, etc.
23. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
24. The product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,

or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Cautions
1. Use and store the product at a temperature between 0 oC and 40 oC.
2. Do not expose the product to extreme cold, heat or direct sunlight. Do not put the product close to a heating source.
3. Batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat such as bright sunshine or fire.
4. Warning—Strangulation Hazard—Children have STRANGLED in cords. Keep this cord out of the reach of children 

(more than 3 ft (0.9m) away). 
5. Never place the baby unit(s) inside the baby’s cotor playpen. Never cover the baby unit(s) or parent unit with anything

such as a towel or a blanket.
6. Other electronic products may cause interference with your baby monitor. Try installing your baby monitor as 

far away from these electronic devices as possible: wireless routers, radios, cellular telephones, intercoms, room 
monitors, televisions, personal computers, kitchen appliances and cordless telephones.

Technical specifications
Frequency control Crystal controlled PLL synthesizer

Transmit frequency Baby unit: 1881 - 1897 MHz; Parent unit: 1881 - 1897 MHz

Channels 10

LCD 35 (x) x 21.2 (y) mm B&W LCD

Nominal effective range Actual operating range may vary according to environmental conditions at the 
time of use.

Power requirements Parent unit battery: 2.4 V Ni-MH battery
Baby unit power adaptor: Output: 6V DC @ 450mA
Parent unit power adaptor: Output: 6V DC @ 450mA

Adult supervision
• This baby monitor is intended as an aid. It is not a substitute for proper adult supervision, and should not be used as such.
• As for children’s safety, touch or play with the baby monitor and all the accessories are not allowed.  

THIS IS NOT A TOY.

Disposal of batteries and product
The crossed-out wheelie bin symbols on products and batteries, or on their respective 
packaging, indicates they must not be disposed of in domestic waste as they contain substances 
that can be damaging to the environment and human health.

The chemical symbols Hg, Cd or Pb, where marked, indicate that the battery contains more 
than the specified value of mercury (Hg), cadmium (Cd) or lead (Pn) set out in Battery Directive 
(2006/66/EC).
The solid bar indicates that the product was placed on the market after 13th August, 2005.
Help protect the environment by disposing of your product or batteries responsibly.

Declaration of Conformity
This product is intended for use within Europe.
This equipment compiles with the essential requirements for the Radio Equipment and 
Telecommunications Terminal Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
Vtech Telecommunications Ltd. hereby declares that this Digital Audio Baby Monitor DM1211 is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.
The Declaration of Conformity for the DM1211 is available from https://euphones.vtech.com/.

  Overview - Parent unit

Battery compartment cover

Belt clip

 ON/OFF button

Power jack
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TALK button

Battery LED

 Volume up

Microphone

Visual sound indicator

Volume down
SELECT button

LCD display

MENU button

Speaker

 Menu Tree
Press MENU when the parent unit is idle can enter the main menu.  Please refer to the following 
for the menu structure.

Main menu Sub menu Third menu

BABY VOLUME VOLUME 1 
VOLUME 3
VOLUME 5

VOLUME 2
VOLUME 4
VOLUME OFF

RESET CONFIRM ?

VIBRATOR ON?
OFF?

NIGHTLIGHT ON?
OFF?

SOUND ALERT ON?
OFF?

SENSITIVITY LEVEL 1 
LEVEL 3
LEVEL 5

LEVEL 2
LEVEL 4

LULLABY Choose your desired lullaby PLAY
STOP

LANGUAGE English
Greek
Hungarian
Czech
Slovak
Turkish

French
Polish
Russian
Bulgarian
Romanian
Croatian

 Parent unit status icons
Connection status Vibration alert

Night light Volume off

Lullaby Battery status

Sound alert

  Overview - Baby unit

 Volume down

Night light switch

Night light

POWER light

Microphone
 ON/OFF button

 Volume up

Temperature sensor

Power jack
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Speaker

PAGE button

Please contact the place of purchase.
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PRODUCT REGISTRATION
Visit euphones.vtech.com

to register your VTech product

PRODUCT WARRANTY

A
N

T
YTHREE

YEARS Thank you for choosing this quality product from VTech. 
We hope it will bring many hours of entertainment, 
imaginative play and learning. 
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CO JE V KRABICI
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-
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Indikátory 
baterie

Stav baterie inno t

-

-

NÍZKÁ BAT. -

-

-

5

5

5
5

y te baterii
-

Slovinština Nemčina Srbčina Ukrajinčina

JAZYK

5

5

CZ
-

6. VAROVÁNÍ:

TYTO POKYNY SI USCHOVEJTE
Varování

Varování

Kryt i rádky ro baterie

S ona na o a ek

 T a ítko ON  O  
ZAPNOUT  VYPNOUT

Napájecí konektor

5

T a ítko TA K  
HOVOR

E  baterie

Zv it a ito t

Mikrofon

Vizuální indikátor zvuku

Sní it la ito t
Tla ítko SE ECT V B R

C  di plej

Tla ítko MENU

Reproduktor

MENU

Hlavní menu Podmenu T etí menu

H AS. ÍT

RESET

VIBRACE

NO NÍ SV T O

ZVUK.V STR.

CIT IVOST

UKO BAVKA

JAZYK

Slovinština 
Srbčina

Nemčina
Ukrajinčina

Stav p ipojení Upozorn ní na vibrace

No ní v tlo Hla ito t vypnuta

Ukolébavka Stav baterie

Upozorn ní na zvuk

 Sní it la ito t

P epína  no ní o v tla

No ní v tlo

Kontrolka POWER 
NAPÁJENÍ

Mikrofon
 Tla ítko ON  O   

ZAPNOUT  VYPNOUT

Zv it la ito t

Senzor teploty

Napájecí konektor
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Reproduktor

Tla ítko PA E  
STRANA

RE ISTRACE PRO UKTU
Nav tivte eup one .vtec .com 

pro re i traci Va e o VTec  produktu

ZÁRUKA NA PRO UKTT I 
ROKYZÁ

R
U

A NA PRO

U
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WAS IST IM PAKET

1  DAS BABYPHON VERBINDEN

•  

• 

• 

• 

2  DAS BABYPHON AN- ODER AUSSCHALTEN

•  
 

Die 
•   

•  

•   

 ACHTUNG
• Stufe 3

Stufe 5

 

 

3  DAS BABYPHON AUFSTELLEN

4  VOR DER VERWENDUNG

 ACHTUNG
• 

 

 HINWEIS
• KEINE VERBDG
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 Tipp
• 
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 HINWEISE

• 

• 

 

•  

 

AKKU DER ELTERNEINHEIT LADEN

Akkuanzeige Akkustatus Aktion

 

 
 

BATT 
NIEDRIG  

Die 

 

 

 
 

AKKU EINSETZEN UND AUSTAUSCHEN

 HINWEISE
• 
• 

5

5

5
5

Akku ersetzen

LCD-MENÜSPRACHE

Slowenisch Deutsch Serbisch Ukrainisch

SPRACHE

5

5

DE WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

6. VORSICHT:

 

 

 

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF
Warnungen

 Warnung

 

TECHNISCHE DATEN
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AUFSICHT DURCH ERWACHSENE
• D

• 

ENTSORGUNG VON BATTERIEN UND GERÄTEN
 

 

 

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

 

 

ÜBERBLICK – ELTERNEINHEIT

Akkuklappe

Gürtelclip

 AN-/AUS-Taste

Stromanschluss

5

SPRECH-Taste

Akku-LED

Lautstärke höher

Mikrofon

Visuelle Tonanzeige

Lautstärke niedriger
SELECT-Taste

LCD-Display

MENÜ-Taste

Lautsprecher

MENÜ-BAUM
MENU   

Hauptmenü Untermenü Drittes Menü

BABY VOLUME  

ZURÜCKSETZEN

VIBRIEREN

NACHTLICHT

TONALARM

SENSIBILITÄT  

SCHLAFLIED

SPRACHE

Slowenisch 
Serbisch

Deutsch
Ukrainisch

 ELTERNEINHEIT-STATUSSYMBOLE

Verbindungsstatus Vibrationsalarm

Nachtlicht Lautstärke aus

Schlaflied Akkustatus

Tonbenachrichtigung

ÜBERBLICK – BABYEINHEIT

Lautstärke niedriger

Nachtlicht-Schalter

Nachtlicht

POWER-Leuchte

Mikrofon
 AN-/AUS-Taste

Lautstärke höher

Temperatursensor

Stromanschluss
5

Lautsprecher

PAGE-Taste

PRODUKTREGISTRIERUNG
Registrieren Sie Ihr VTech-Produkt 

unter euphones.vtech.com

PRODUKTGARANTIE
 

 
 

DREI 
JAHRE

DU T

T

Slovenian Serbian German Ukrainian

Slovenian Serbian
German Ukrainian
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CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

1  BRANCHER L’ÉCOUTE BÉBÉ

• 

• -
-

• -

 

• -

2  ALLUMER OU ÉTEINDRE L’ÉCOUTE BÉBÉ

•  
-

• -
cée 

  

•  
  

•  
 

 ATTENTION
• 

niveau 3 niveau 5

-

OU
-

3  POSITIONNEMENT DE L’ÉCOUTE BÉBÉ

4  AVANT UTILISATION

 

 

 ATTENTION
• 

 REMARQUE
• NON CONNECTÉ

 

 

5
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-

 REMARQUES

• 

• 

• -

CHARGE DE L’ACCUMULATEUR DE L’UNITÉ PARENTS

Indicateurs de 
l’accumulateur

État de  
l’accumulateur

Action

- - -

 

PILE FAIBLE -

-

-

 
 

 

-

INSTALLER ET REMPLACER L’ACCUMULATEUR

-

 REMARQUES
• 
• -

5

5

5
5

Remplacer l’accumulateur
 

 

MENU LANGUES DE L’ÉCRAN LCD

Slovène Allemand Serbe Ukrainien

LANGUE

5

5

FR CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
 

6. ATTENTION : -

 
 

-

-

-

-
-

-

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
Précautions

 Avertissement—

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
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SURVEILLANCE PAR UN ADULTE
• 

• 

ÉLIMINATION DES ACCUMULATEURS ET PILES AINSI QUE DU PRODUIT

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ

VUE D’ENSEMBLE – UNITÉ PARENTS

Couvercle du compartiment 
de l’accumulateur

Clip de ceinture

 Bouton  
Marche/Arrêt

Prise d’alimentation

5

Bouton PARLER

Voyant LED de 
l’accumulateur

Augmentation du volume

Microphone

Indicateur visuel du son

Diminution du volume
Bouton SELECT

Écran LCD

Bouton MENU

Haut-parleur

ARBORESCENCE DU MENU
MENU   

Menu principal Sous-menu Troisième menu

VOLUME BEBE  

RÉINIT.

VIBREUR

VEILLEUSE

ALERTE SON.

SENSIBILITÉ  

BERCEUSE
ARRÊT

LANGUE

Slovène
Serbe

Allemand
Ukrainien

 ICÔNES D’ÉTAT DE L’UNITÉ PARENTS

État de la connexion Alerte de vibration

Éclairage nocturne Volume éteint

Berceuse État de l’accumulateur

Alerte sonore

VUE D’ENSEMBLE – UNITÉ BÉBÉ

 Diminution du volume

Interrupteur  
d’éclairage nocturne

Éclairage nocturne

Voyant d’ALIMENTATION

Microphone
 Bouton Marche/Arrêt

Augmentation du volume

Capteur de 
température

Prise d’alimentation

5

Haut-parleur

Bouton PAGE

ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT
Visitez le site internet euphones.vtech.com  

pour enregistrer votre produit VTech.

GARANTIE DU PRODUIT
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2
-

POWER
-
-

-

-

  3
  5

-
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-
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-

-

-

   

-

-
-

 

- - -

-
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5

5
5

 

σλοβένικα γερμανικά σέρβικα ουκρανικά

 

5

5

GR
6. : -

-

   

-
-

-

  

 

  ON/OFF

 

5

 TALK

LED  

 

  

 
 SELECT

 LCD

 MENU

MENU

 -  

  

 

 

 /

σλοβένικα
σέρβικα

γερμανικά
ουκρανικά

    

  

   

  

  

   

  

  
POWER

  ON/OFF
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ŠTO JE U KUTIJI

1  SPOJITE MONITOR ZA BEBE

-

2

-
-

-

OPREZ

razina 3 razina 5

-

-

3 POSTAVLJANJE MONITORA ZA BEBE

4  PRIJE UPORABE

-

OPREZ

NAPOMENA

NIJE POVEZ.
-

5

5
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>2m

2m<

LINKED

LINKED
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-

NAPOMENE

-

NAPUNITE BATERIJU RODITELJSKE JEDINICE

Indikatori 
baterije

Status baterije Radnja

-

SLABA BATER.

-

-

NAPOMENE

5

5

5
5

Zamijenite bateriju

JEZIK LCD IZBORNIKA

slovenački njemački srpski ukrajinski

JEZIK

5

5

HR
6. OPREZ:

-

SA UVAJTE OVE UPUTE

Oprez

Upozorenje

NADZOR ODRASLIH
O

ODLAGANJE BATERIJA I PROIZVODA

-

IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI PROIZVODA

PREGLED – RODITELJSKA JEDINICA

Poklopac pretinca baterije

Spojnica za pojas

 Gumb za uklju i-
vanje / isklju ivanje

Priklju ak za  
napajanje

5

Gumb TALK  
(razgovara)

LED baterije

Poja avanje zvuka

Mikrofon

Vizualno-zvu nik 
indikator

Smanjivanje zvuka
Gumb SELECT (izaberi)

LCD zaslon

Gumb MENU (izbornik)

Zvu nik

DRVO IZBORNIKA
MENU

Glavni izbornik Pod-izbornik Tre i izbornik

DJE JA JA .

RESETIRANJE

VIBRATOR

NO .SVJETLO

ZVU NI ALARM

OSJETLJIVOST

USPAVANKA

JEZIK

slovenački
srpski

njemački
ukrajinski

IKONE STATUSA RODITELJSKE JEDINICE

Status veze Upozorenje o vibracijama

No no svjetlo Zvuk je isklju en

Uspavanka Status baterije

Zvu no upozorenje

PREGLED – JEDINICA ZA BEBE

 Smanjivanje zvuka

Prekida  za no no svjetlo

No no svjetlo

POWER lampica

Mikrofon
 Gumb za uklju ivanje / 

isklju ivanje

Poja avanje zvuka

Senzor 
temperature

Priklju ak za  
napajanje

5

Zvu nik

Gumb PAGE (stranica)

REGISTRACIJA PROIZVODA
Posjetite euphones.vtech.com 

da biste registrirali svoj VTech proizvod

JAMSTVO PROIZVODATRI 
GODINEJA

S

O PROIZ

O
A
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A CSOMAGOLÁS TARTALMA

1

• 

• 
-

• 

• -
-

2  

• 
-

 
-

• 
 

 

• 
 

 

• -

 
• 3. szintre

5. szint

-

-

3  

4

 

-

 
• 

-

 
-

 
• NEM Ö.KAPCS. 

 

-
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• 

LINKED

LINKED

LINKED
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-

 
• 

• 

-
-

• 
-

Az elem állapo-
tának kijelzései

Az akkumulátor 
töltöttségének 
állapota

Ajánlott  
tevékenység

- -

-

AKKU 
LEMERÜL

 

-

-

-

-

 
• 
• 

-

5

5

5
5

Az akkumulátor cseréje

-

szlovén német szerb ukrán

5

5

HU -

 

 

6. ÓVATOSAN! -

-
 

-

-

 

-

RIZZE MEG EZT A HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁST
Figyelmeztetések

 

 Figyelmeztetés

-

-

 

• 

• 
 

-
 

 

 

 
 

 

Akkumulátortartó fedele

Övcsat

 Feszültségkap-
csoló

Tápfeszültség  
dugaszolóaljzata
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TALK nyomógomb

Elem kijelz je

A hanger  növelése

Mikrofon

A hang intenzitásának 
vizuális kijelzése

A hanger  csökkentése
SELECT nyomógomb

LCD kijelz

MENÜ nyomógomb

Hangszóró

MENU

F menü Almenü Harmadik szint  menü

BABA HANGER

ÉJJELI LÁMPA

REZGÉS

VILÁGÍTÁS

HANGRIASZTÁS

ÉRZÉKENYSÉG

ALTATÓ

NYELV

szlovén
szerb

német
ukrán

A kapcsolat állapota Rezgés riasztás

Éjjeli lámpa Lenémítás

Altató Az akkumulátor töltöttségének 
állapota

Hangriasztás

 A hanger  csökkentése

Az éjjeli lámpa kapcsolója

Éjjeli lámpa

POWER kijelz

Mikrofon
 Feszültségkapcsoló

A hanger  növelése

H érzékel

Tápfeszültség  
dugaszolóaljzata

5

Hangszóró

PAGE nyomógomb

A TERMÉK REGISZTRÁLÁSA
A VTech termékének regisztrálásához  

látogasson el a euphones.vtech.com weboldalra.
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CONTENUTO DELL’IMBALLO

1  CONNESSIONE DEL BABY MONITOR

• 

• -

• 

• -

2  ACCENSIONE E SPEGNIMENTO DEL BABY MONITOR

• -
-

• 
 

-
 

• 
 

• 
 

 PRECAUZIONE
• 

-

-

OPPURE
-

3  POSIZIONAMENTO DEL BABY MONITOR

4  PRIMA DELL’USO

-

 PRECAUZIONE
• 

-

 NOTA
•  

NON COLLEG
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5

LINKED

LINKED

>2m

2m<

• 

LINKED

LINKED

LINKED

 2m>

-

-

-

 NOTE

• 

• 

• 

-

CARICAMENTO DELLA BATTERIA DELL’UNITÀ DEL GENITORE

Indicatori della 
batteria

Stato della 
batteria

Azione

-
 

 

-
-

BATT BAS e 

-

 
-

-

INSTALLAZIONE E SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA

 

 NOTE
• 
• 

5

5

5
5

Sostituzione della batteria

LINGUA DEL MENÙ SUL DISPLAY LCD

Sloveno Tedesco Serbo Ucraino

LINGUA

5

5

NOTE

IT IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA

6. PRECAUZIONE:

 

 

-

-

 

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI
Avvertenze

Avvertenza

 
 

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
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SORVEGLIANZA DI UN ADULTO
• 

• 

SMALTIMENTO DELLE BATTERIE E DEL DISPOSITIVO

 

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

 

 

 

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI – UNITÀ DEL GENITORE

Coperchio del vano batterie

Clip da cintura

 Tasto ON/OFF

Connettore  
di alimentazione

5

Tasto TALK (PARLA)

Spia LED della batteria

Volume alzato

Microfono

Indicatore visuale  
del suono

Volume abbassato
Tasto SELECT (SELEZIONA)

Display LCD

Tasto MENU
Altoparlante

ALBERO DEL MENÙ
MENU

Menù principale Sottomenù Terzo menù

VOLUME BEBÈ  

RESET

VIBRATORE

LUCE NOTTE 

SUONO ALLAR

SENSIBILITÀ  

NINNANANNA PLAY

LINGUA

Sloveno
Serbo

Tedesco
Ucraino

 ICONE DELLO STATO DELL’UNITÀ DEL GENITORE

Stato di connessione Allarme con vibrazione

Luce notturna Volume off

 Ninna nanna Stato della batteria

Allarme acustico

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI – UNITÀ DEL BEBÈ

 Volume abbassato

Interruttore della  
luce notturna

Luce notturna

Spia POWER  
(ALIMENTAZIONE)

Microfono
 Tasto ON/OFF

Volume alzato

Sensore di 
temperatura

Connettore  
di alimentazione

5

Altoparlante

Tasto PAGE (PAGINA)

REGISTRAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Visitare il sito web euphones.vtech.com  
per registrare il proprio prodotto VTech

GARANZIA DEL PRODOTTO
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1
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• -

-
-

• 

-

• 

2  

• -

 

•  
 

•  
 

• -
nie -

 

 
• jest 

poziom 3 poziom 5

-

-

3  

4

-

-

 
• -

-

-

 
• NIEPO -

CZONY miga -
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LINKED
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-
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• 

• 
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Wska niki 
stanu baterii

Stan na ado-
wania akumu-
latorka

Zalecana czynno

- -
-

BAT. 
S ABA  

-
-

 

 
na 

-

-

-
-
-

 
• 
• 

5

5

5
5

Wymiana akumulatorka

słoweński niemiecki serbski ukraiński

5

5

PL -

-

 

6. OSTRO NIE!

 

-

-

-

ZACHOWAJ T  INSTRUKCJ
Ostrze enia

4.  Ostrze enie -

• O

• 
 

 

 

 
 

Pokrywa komory baterii

Klips na pasek

 W cznik zasilania

Gniazdo zasilania
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Przycisk TALK

Wska nik baterii

Zwi kszenie g o no ci

Mikrofon

Wizualny wska nik 
nat enia d wi ku

Zmniejszenie g o no ci
Przycisk SELECT

Wy wietlacz LCD

Przycisk MENU

G o nik

MENU

Menu g ówne Menu podrz dne Menu trzeciego 
poziomu

G O . DZIEC.  

RESET

WIBRACJA

WIATE KO

SYGNA  TON.

CZU O  

KO YSANKA

J ZYK

słoweński
serbski

niemiecki
ukraiński

Stan po czenia Alarm wibracyjny

Lampka nocna Wyciszenie

Ko ysanka Stan na adowania akumulatorka

Alarm d wi kowy

 Zmniejszenie g o no ci

W cznik lampki nocnej

Lampka nocna

Wska nik POWER

Mikrofon
 W cznik zasilania

Zwi kszenie g o no ci

Czujnik 
temperatury

Gniazdo zasilania
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G o nik

Przycisk PAGE

REJESTRACJA PRODUKTU
Aby zarejestrowa  swój produkt VTech   

odwied  euphones.vtech.com

GWARANCJA
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Indicatori 
baterie

Stare baterie

-

-
-

BAT. 

-

-

-
-

-
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• 

5

5

5
5

Slovacă Germană Sârbă Ucraineană

5

5

RO
-

6. 

-

-

-

• A

• 

-

-
rie

 Buton  

Contact pentru 
-

5

LED baterie

MENU

Meniu principal

SENSIBILIT.

OPRIRE

Slovacă
Sârbă

Germană
Ucraineană

Stare conexiune

Stare baterie

 Buton  

Senzor de 

5

 

ANI

ARAN IE PRO

US

>1m

5

1

-

-
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Cловенский Hемецкий Cербский Yкраинский

5

5

RU
-

-
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-
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  ON/OFF
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MENU

  

 . .

OK?

 

. 

-

Cловенский
Cербский

Hемецкий
Yкраинский

 

  .

 

 

  

  
 

 

 POWER
  ON/OFF
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1
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3. stupe 5. stupe

-

-

3

4

-
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NEPREPO-
JENÉ

5

5

LINKED

LINKED
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LINKED

LINKED

 2m>

-
-

-

-
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Indikátory 
batérie

Stav batérie innos

-

-
-

-

VYB. BATÉRIA -

-

5

5

5
5

Vyme te batériu
-

Slovinčina Nemčina Srbčina Ukrajinčina

JAZYK

5

5

SK
-

6. VAROVANIE:

-
-

-

TIETO POKYNY SI USCHOVAJTE

Varovania

Varovanie

Kryt priehradky pre batérie

Spona na opasok

 Tla idlo ON/OFF 
(ZAPN /VYPN )

Napájací konektor
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Tla idlo TALK  
(HOVOR)

LED batérie

Zvýšenie hlasitosti

Mikrofón

Vizuálny indikátor zvuku

Zní enie hlasitosti
Tla idlo SELECT (VYBRA )

LCD displej

Tla idlo MENU

Reproduktor

MENU

Hlavné menu Podmenu Tretie menu

HLAS. DETS.

RESETOVA

VIBROVANIE

NO NÉ SVETLO

ZVUK. VÝSTR.

CITLIVOS

USPÁVANKA

JAZYK

Slovinčina
Srbčina

Nemčina
Ukrajinčina

Stav pripojenia Upozornenie na vibrácie

No né svetlo Hlasitos  vypnutá

Uspávanka Stav batérie

Zvukové upozornenie

 Zní enie hlasitosti

Prepína  no ného svetla

No né svetlo

Kontrolka POWER 
(NAPÁJANIE)

Mikrofón
 Tla idlo ON/OFF  

(ZAPN /VYPN )

Zvýšenie hlasitosti

Senzor teploty

Napájací konektor
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Reproduktor

Tla idlo PAGE  
(STRANA)

REGISTRÁCIA VÝROBKU
Pre registráciu Vášho VTech výrobku 

navštívte euphones.vtech.com
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Cловеначки Hемачки Cрпски Yкрајински
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 TALK  
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 SELECT  ( )

 

 MENU  ( )

MENU
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Cловеначки
Cрпски

Hемачки
Yкрајински

   

  

 

 

   

   

 

POWER  
   ./ .
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KUTUNUN IÇINDEKILER

1

• 

• 

-

• -

• 

2  BEBEK ÜNITESINI AÇIN VEYA KAPATIN

•  
 

•  
  

 söner

•   -

• 

 DIKKAT
• 

 -

-

3  BEBEK MONITÖRÜNÜ KONUMLANDIRMA

4  KULLANMADAN ÖNCE

 DIKKAT
• -

gürültü 
kesilinceye kadar 

-

 NOT
•  BA LANMADI -
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Pil göstergeleri Pil durumu Eylem

 

DÜ ÜK 
P L -

 
 

-

 NOTLAR
• 
• 

5

5

5
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Pili de i tirin
 

LCD MENÜ DILI

Çekce

Romence

Slovence Almanca Sirpça Ukrayna dili

D L

5

5

TR ÖNEMLI GÜVENLIK TALIMATLARI
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BU TAL MATLARI KAYDED N

Uyar lar

Uyar

-
-

TEKNIK ÖZELLIKLER
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• 
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PILLERIN VE ÜRÜNÜN BERTARAFI
-

 

UYGUNLUK BEYANI

 

Pil bölmesi kapa

Kemer tokas

 A MA/KAPATMA 
dü mesi

Güç prizi

5

KONU MA dü mesi

Pil LED’i

Sesi açma

Mikrofon

Görsel ses göstergesi

Sesi k sma
SE M dü mesi

LCD ekran

MENÜ dü mesi

Hoparlör

MENU

Ana menü Alt menü Üçüncü menü

BEBEK SES  

SIFIRLA

T TRE M

GECE LAMBASI

SESL  ALARM

HASSAS YET  

N NN

D L

Çekce

Slovence
Sirpça

Romence

Almanca
Ukrayna dili

ANA ÜNITE DURUMU SIMGELERI

Ba lant  durumu Titre im uyar s

Gece Ses kapal

Ninni Pil durumu

Sesli uyar

 Sesi k sma

Gece  anahtar

Gece 

GÜ  

Mikrofon
 A MA/KAPATMA  

dü mesi

Sesi açma

S cakl k sensörü

Güç prizi
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Hoparlör

SAYFA dü mesi

ÜRÜN KAYDI
VTech ürününü kaydetmek için 

euphones.vtech.com adresini ziyaret edin
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